
#-l
i:il

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE STATE LEYEL SANCTIONING COMMITTEE (SI,SC)

oF RASHTRTYA KRISHT VTKASH YOJANA (RKVD HELD ON 22'd JUNE,2017 (THRUSDAY)

AT II.OOAM IN THE CONFERENCE ROOM OF CIIIEF SECRETARY, BLOCK-"C'O ASSAM'

DISPUR, GUWATTATT-06.

The Meeting was held under the Chairmanship of Shri V.K. Pipersenia, IAS, Chief Secretary,

Assam. Shri K.K.Mittal, IAS, Additional Chief Secretary and Agricultural Production Commissioner,

Govt. of Assam welcomed the members of SLSC. It was informed that Dr. Chandramani Sharma, Director

of RKVY, Govt. of India, Department of Agriculture and Cooperation (DAC), Ministry of Agriculture and

Farmers Welfare, Govt. of India is representing Govt of India in this meeting.

The List of Members and Other Participants Present in the meeting is enclosed at Annexure- 65A"

Chief Secretary asked the Departments to take up Agenda items as per the Agenda Note distributed for the

meeting and to consider the observationL/Comments from Govt. of India.

Agenda items were discussed in detail with the PowerPoint presentation by the respective

Departments and after threadbare discussion following was decided in the Committee Meeting.

t.r;;;;

4 s-.

Project
proposal
No.

Name of the Scheme Amount
Proposed (Rs.

in lakh)

Further remarks

NORMAL RKVY
Assam Asriculture Universitv (AAU)

1. Participatory seed production' and technology
showcasing

80.00 Since last SLSC had
approved these Sl. I to 11

projects of AAU and
could not be launched,
these projects are
supported by GOI and
approved by SLSC-2017-
18

a) Seeds, fertilizers, plant protection and other inputs
and transport, training and monitoring for first crop
i.e. Sali rice @ Rs.7500&a.

45.00

b) Seeds, fertilizers, plant protection and other inputs
and transport, training and monitoring for 2nd crop
i.e. pulses/oilseeds @ Rs.5000/ha.

35.00

2. Collection, conservation and quality evaluation of
indisenous fruit croos

9.00

3. Mild strain identification and cross protection against citrus
tristeza and citrus greening disease for sustainable
management of citrus die back

r 6.00

4. Mass scale propagation and plantation of Ailanthus spp for
expansion ofEri food plant acreage

20.00

5. Establishment of rice quality breeding laboratories at AAU,
Jorhat and regional stations

91.30

6. Establishment of agrochemical residue and healy metal
analysis laboratory at AAU. Jorhat

91.00

1 Strengthening of irrigation facilities in AAU farms 200.00



F
Project
proposal
No.

Name of the Scheme Amount
Proposed (Rs.

in lakh)

Further remarks

8. Development of rice hybrids for Assam 30.00

9. Establishment of modern insectary for rearing agriculturally
important insects

140.00

10. I)evelopment of next-gen nano-bioformulation(s) of
Trichoderma for seed treatment of agricultural crops

79.00

Capacity Building: National and lor international training
on subject matter specializations for PI and Co-PIs

1.00

11. Hydroponics of hieh value crops of N.E. India 300.00
12. Establishment of a food quality assurance laboratory 471.00 Supported by GOI and

approved in SLSC
13. Establishment of an 66Advanced Centre for Imparting

Skill to Horticultural Workforce" at HRS, AAU,
Kahikuchi, Guwahati

200.00 Since the project is of
construction activities
with furnishing,
supported as per PWD
norms subject to
approval from ICAR.

Construction of hostel cum Training Hall with area 8000
sq.ft.

160.00

14. Participatory potato seed production 1980.00 ICAR has not supported
the proposal in present
form. It needs
modification.

15. Sub-total 3713.30
16. Development of Cell Culture Attenuated Duck Plague Virus

Vaccine.
100.00 Since last SLSC had

approved these 7
projects of AAU and
could not be launched,
these projects are
supported and approved
in SLSC.

17. Production and distribution of beetal goats for sustainable
income generation and livelihood improvement.

60.00

Training of farmers/ youths 4.00
18. Modernization of existing poultry farm for collection ,

preservation improvement and chick production
90.00

19. Establishment of duck breeding farm for production of day
old dubklings

10s.00

20. Seed Production, Culture & End Product Development of
Murrels

70.00

21. Development of market driven value added fish products by
establishment of mini fish processing plant

50.00

t, An 'iixploration on Indigenou. O.narnent;l Fislres. of the
Lower Brahmaputra Valley and Possibilities of their
Propagalion Under Captive Conditions

70.00

Sub-total 545.00
Total 4258.30
Administrative cost 42.58
Grand Total 4300.88

ANIMAL HUSBANDRY & VETERINIARY

lnfrastructure and Assets:

Vtl*



Project
proposal

No.

Name of the Scheme Amount
Proposed (Rs.

in lakh)

Further remarks

23. Furniture and other Logistics for newly constructed Sub-

Centres

120.00 Supported by GOI as
per PWD norms and
annroved in SLSC

24. Strengthening of Pig breeding farm Kheluwa, Sibasagar.

(On-going project)

I 1 1.00 supported as per PWI)
norms and approved in
SLSC

25. Goats and other Logistics for newly established Goat

Breeding Farm at How1y, BarPeta

60.00 Not supported by GOI
and not approved in
SLSC

26. Establishment of a Rabbit Farm at IVB, Khanapara 54.20 Project to be resubmitted
to GOI.

,1 Establishment of a School of Veterinary Science & Animal
Husbandrv- Bokakhat

551.00 Not supported in absence
of comments from
DAHD&F.28. Strensthenine of Central Chick Rearing Farm Khanapara 340.00

29. Establishment of Rural Goat Slaughter House 781.r4 supported by GOI as per
PWD norms and
annroved in SLSC

30. Strengthening of Regional Feed Testing Laboratory (RFTL),
Khanaoara

249.17 Approval Subject to
recommendation by
DAHD&F ,GOI.31. Establishment of Water supply provision at departmental

residential campus, Khanapdra

45.00

32. Continuation of Veterinary Education through Assam

Veterinary Council at Chenikuthi, Guwahati-03 .

97.12

33. Infrastructure Development for Govt. Fodder Farms 135.50

34. Strensthenins of RILEM-Assam for functioning 110.00

3s. Con struction of Hospital/Dispensary complex 1400.00

36. Construction of new Sub centre complex 500.00

37. Construction of Gr-[V Qtr. etc. at newly constructed Sub

centre campus

300.00

38. Construction of Boundary Wall at existing
HosDitaYDisDensary comolex

400.00

39. Construction of Office building of the Engineering c6ll at

Directorate.
108.00

40. Establishment of Livestock and Poultry product marketing
hub at Khanapara

101 .45

41. Bovine Brucellosis Surveillance Prosramme 22.94

42. Construction of security shed with site development at
A.H.C. camous. Khanaoara

14.00

5500.52
Production Growth:

43. Fodder cultivation 156.00 Approval Subject to
recommendation by
DAHD&F.GOI.

44. Rearins of Pis throuph Pis Rearers Group GRG) 200.00
a) Animal cost Supported by GOI and

approved in SLSC.i. Improved Male pigletl No.@ Rs.4000 per
Pislet (2-3 months or above)

4000

ii. Local Female Piglets-3 No.@ Rs.3000 per Piglet
(2-3 months or above)

9000

b) Transportation cost 500



{

Project
proposal
No.

Name of the Scheme Amount
Proposed @s.

in lakh)

Further remarks

I i. lNos.ofB-
ii.:Noffi

c) r""dCoffi
d) reeacoffi
e) FeedCosffi
0 Costorsffi
g) Ir.r.un.b-
h)Utensilsffi
i) Medicin"-
j) tvtiscellanffi

Skill Deoo

200
300

12t5

364s
20000

t020

500

50045. _ - _-vts-r^vu! I,r uair 4rurllE llrl lal-fltgrs.
a) irlqrzT.oi-i-ffi 18.75

/ _ __J -.-rrr.r,^ vt ,srrtfvtJ ttt ., (tt\tt tl-t\

-

3.27 Supported by GOI as per
ATMA/ NSDA norms
and approved in SLSCi

J val Lt.trruuB on rlggery vlanagement fbr Women
in 5 districts 3.27

,\

J u4J urd.rrrtlg on uoarry vlanagement tbr Women in
5 districts 3.27

,.t - val LraurnB on DacKyard poultry management for
women in 5 districts

Z.ZJ

/ r or,rsrs urrtrrrrauon rrogramme at NDDB, Anand,
Guiarat 6.71

46. up-graqauon cum Retresher Training for paravets
3.32 Supported by GOI as per

ATMA/ NSDA norms
and approved in SLSC.47. Publicity Campaign

Rural Backwcrrl D^,,k-, n^,,^r

23.30 Supported by GOTas per
ATMA norms and
approved in SLSC.48. vv Y vrvyrrrslrr f r UBI allllnc

-

Animal Health C

168.00 Not supported By GOI
and not approved.49.

250.00 Not supporteO nY COI
and not aDnroved-

Special Scheme 819.37

50. 15 r @rIr rur l\cflaollltauon

Estahlishrn.nf nf tl^--+ r

400.00 j Suppo"t-u Uy.COGs p""
I PWD norms and
l approved in SLSC.51. .. r qr,r rvr t\srtaluIltallon I

I

I

I

r 78.00 Approval Subject
recommendation
DAIID&F,GOI.

to
by

Adminisfrofit,o r\ s78.00

Grand Total

*

-

Prodrrcfinn (]rn..,

80.00
6977.89

Limited to'tyo

52. fntesrated develonmo-+ ^s
(a) Enhance.",

ll*,rid Paddy /tlyV/Stress Toterant Variery seeds to
IarTners

4000.00 Supported us per
NFSM/BGREI Norms
and approved in SLSC

v?.tu_\



Project
proposal
No.

Name of the Scheme

-

rO 1\/,,"+^*,{ h^-.^r ^-

Amount
Proposed @s.

in lakh)

Further remarks

s00.00 Supported by GOI and
approved in SLSC

uvvvrvplrslrL ur'lln sprtnKter lrrlgafiOn and HOney
Bee

i. Pea demonstration with HyV seeds (l Hac Demo size)

ii. Lentil demo with HyV seeds (5 Hac Demo Size)

iii. Black Gram/Green Gram
(e) Cqsh l-rn- fl

r 500.00 Supported by GOI and
approved in SLSC

1500.00 Supported try GOI and
approved in SLSC

\. , -t. _:__ _- _p yvvltvl,rrr![f 
tDuBal,ualle ,

* (,]j_rfry_ry of Sugar 
"unRs.8325/- (7.5 MT/Ha)

lii) Srrn-l., nf Qo+

500.00 Supported Uy COf asper NFSM/ SMAM
norms and approved in
SLSC.

284.10

E' ;i Ei:^' :l:I1" ""';""'6 """j',"'o',t,, 1.90

:i:, iq # ;;;"t"d 1; Iffi'Tn,:iTffi '6'#ff,i",1,1
Subsidv 75000t-

150.00

\--l vrsrrruuLrv' ur uuu ralal (bollmg pan) of 270 ltr.
!an1ci! @ maximum Subsidy SObOI_ (4"nos pan with eachcrusner).

64.00

53. v!.vrrlrr[ Lurr.rvalron or r(aJmah and Groundnut.
dt JCtenItllc t u s00.00

b) S.i"ntifi. 300.00 Supported fyEOl as
per NFSM and NMOOp
and annrooprl in Sr Qr1

200.00

54. v.E4'r! rar..rurB (l_D rylanagement Certification Body,Awafeness (llrnn SLitI n^.,^r^h-^-r 17, 977.00 I Since this is the last year
I of the project (two years
I has already been
implemented) as pointed
out, the proposal is
supported. However,
from next year onwards,
this kind of activities
may be taken from
PKVY scheme.

products under RKV-i i6ffij:Tl:?r[-,'r"_ii 
tor organic 864.00

Total of Prndrrofi^- rl-^-,,ar.
9477.00nfrastructure & Anseto

55. Agriculture rnfrastructo 
"@

A cnil lt[^^u

- 39s6.25 Supported by GOI as per
SMSP norms (Rs. 730
per sq.mt. and approved
in SLSC.50.

1r07.50 supported by GOI as per
SMAM/ RKVY norms.
Along with power tillerPaddy Transplanted
should also be included.

r rrDrJLolvs rur rrocurement Ot AgfiCUltUre
Machinery and Equipment

-

r'i\ 'l'-^^+^- DT.,2 , rswrur r r \-,r upcfiile(l fadd_V lhfgshgf
!lll P^rt/a.u^rr-# sQ.72

(iv)Batteryoperat@
31.50
I0.00
31.25



Project
proposal
No.

Name of the $[em;
Amount

Proposed (Rs.

_ in lakh)

Further r*maG

lyrusLilrtl uevelopment
7::i r.i;ProgrlT+e

8.75

75.00
2. Subsidy ru

_lor..establi.hr.nt@ ro
487.50

r_- "YvuerIrS urrltS
(i) Spice nroce-

D_upporTed by GoI as per
SMAM norms and
approved in SLSC

-1i
312.00

La cnrps making unit

in ,BHUVAN,- ": '^"' uru-r4BBrlrg ano data uploading

lK v y i, . 
" 

i i, u"lj,,If T,,lTj lil i:, 
":::"+:n, :;:il& Environmenr Council diT#;." "'

;--::--
Setttng up 6f 6ffi,-"

r00.78

I Expenditure may Ue tat-E,
trom l% Administrative
expenses.

-::--
57.

Q ua I ity C o ntro I t-, uorrt.,.J ;;' ;,^* ;:';'-':: 
a.8el en t 

.A 
gen cy.ratory for Bio & Organic Fertilize-r 

-J \

;--.;---------settlng up of Autom

748.78 Dupponed by GOI and
approved in SLSC58.

uLq.rurls rrr ASSam.

ro_control Labo.atory-
621.00

59.
Dulrp(}r[eo Oy GOI and
aDnrf}vAd in sr c^

28.45
::gl_r_.r"d b)-rco-r * p*
SM?MA/ ATMA norrns
,nrl q^^*^-,^l :-- di ^ ^

60. Strengthenffi
d,.(Jry

Low Coit G;
96.15

__ _rpr vr!q ur OllDL
Dup_ported by GOI as perSMPMA norms anA
approved in SLSC.

61.
,lJvo. ulltl

ffi
22s.00 ,1" project may betaken under pfW

scheme.
62.

,, \vugurlg txtenston part)

Infrastruchre il-^l^I]

1 1 1.9s Dupporred by GOI asper PWD norm. and
approved in Sf .Sr.

63.

@ffiffi#t rarms & Nurseries and

9llerytrlgtion ofgo
2575.71 oupported by GOI as perISAM ,o"rn, and

approved in SLSC.
IOSletlr&l!rystrffiIr

rod

Jo,

ark
rtal

,E]
rnti

del
1.

2.

9470.79
64. iF.l&+-_lu

lTtE
Cc

ln

-Security r,

(I T'UND
ngetrcyplanrF

r ractorization
Restorq l

supt
appr

601.00 rorted by GO- and
gved in SLSC.

o5.

2s0.00 Itut. supported.
8s1.00

66.

o.tea- nyToiiroJU00.00 Srp
appr

p
royeg rn SLSC..

I ?nn

200.00

Vrr,r*



:

fl
tr
i,

P

fi

Project
proposal
No.

Name of the Scheme Amount
Proposed (Rs.

in lakh)

tr'urther remarks

b) Blacksram 400.00
c) Pea

d) Summer Paddy HYV
67. Participation at IITF, Bio-Fac, and other National Level

lgminar and Training. etc.
50.00 From 17o administrative

cost.
Total offlexi fund. 30s0.00

68. Adm. Cost (l%) (Remuneration for Contractual staff
Monitoring & evaluation etc.)
Hiring/Recruitment of Consultant (2) Two nos, Planning
Monitoring & Evaluation officer (2) two nos Computer
Cum Account Assistant Four (4) nos and Peon (2) Two Nos
on contractual basis under RKVY 20I7-lB for smooth
functioning of RKVY Cell.

228.49 Supported by GOI and
approved in SLSC.

Grand Total of Asriculture. 23477.28
s

69. Organization of DCS 13 s.00 Approved subject
recommendation
DAHD&F, GOI

to
by70. msmllatlon ot Machmery & equipment fbr milk processing

in Bongaigaon Plant 1s6.00

71. Utenslls tor milk carrying & storage of milk ( Alumhium
alloy milk can) 35.20

72. Installation of BMC Machineries I15.20
73. Estt of Milk Collection Centre (MCC) 40.25
74. Cottage Dairy Unit 67.0A
75. Establishment of Cattle feed storage Godown for DCS 33.75
76. Cattle Feed mixing plant for DCS 25.00
77. Establishment of Cattle shed to DCS member 84.00

Total for components 691.40
78. Administralive charges (d,l% LIS 8.60

Total 700.00
Fffi..,+.9,,,Di*i #F#f;
Production Growth

79. Renovation of existing ponds & tanks for fish culture 1000.00 Projects are approved in
SLSC subject to
approval from
DAHD&F,Fisheries,
GOI.

80. Training a4d exposure visit of officers and staff 20.00
81. F?rmers training and exposure visit 24.40
82. Awareness/ sensitization programmes, publicity in mass

media.
26.00

Sub-total (Production) ,1066.00
Infrastructure Development

83. Constructiolr of new pond for fish culture 1105.00
84. Construction of new pond for fish seed rearing 375.00
85. Fish Seed Hatchery including Breeding kit and other related

equiptments
52.40

86. Integrated fi sh-pig-horti culture 375.00
87. Upgradation of existing fish market stall/ Installation of

waqlg treatment plant
75.00

88. Installalion of ice plant 30.00
Sub-total Infrastructure (Fishery) 2012.08

Special Sc[eme Projects are approved in
SLSC subiect to89. Support to entrepreneurs engaged in ornurnental fish 30.00

Ws*,



Project
proposal
No.

Name of the Scheme Amount
Proposed (Rs.

in lakh)

Further remarks

oroduction/marketins approval from
DAHD&F,Fisheries.90. Prornotional support to entrepreneurs on value added fish

oroducts

10.00

91. Support to successful fishery co-operative societies for
oroduction enhancement/ marketing on pilot scalq-

62.50

92. Completion of survey of ongoing water resources in 4

d istricts

15.00

93. Aerator to proqressive fish farmers on pilot scale 12.50

94. Renovation and upgradation of departmental training centres 125.00

95. -evelopment and upgradation of depar8nental Fish and Fish

Seed Farm

100.00

96. Promotion of fisheries activities through participation in
national events/ Programmes

5.00

Sub Total : Special Scheme 360.00

f,'lexi Fund

97. Strenshthenins of State Fish Laboratory (departmental) 10.00

98. District level fi sh-festivals 81.00

99. Seminar/workshops and stakeholders meet s.00

100 Development of GNB Tank (departmental), Guwahati

Ghase-I)

30.00

Sub-Total Flexi Fund 126.00

101 Continsencv (1o/o\ for State HO and districts 36.00

Total Fisheries 3600.00

ww Lwffi
Production Growth

r02 Production of Potato through distribution of certified quality
potato seed tuber (Pattern of Assistance 25%, as per RKW
norms)

9000.00 Supported by GOI as per
RK\rY guidelines and
annroved in SLSC

103 Cultivation of Hybrid Vegetable in vegetable growing areas

of the state (Pattern of Assistance 50'% as per MIDH
Guideline)

2000.00 Supported by GOI as per
MIDH guidelines and
anoroved in SLSC.

Infrastructure & Assets
104 Vermi compost unit permanent structure, Size: 30'x8'x2.5'

(Pattern of Assistance 50% as per MIDH Guideline)
3000.00 Supported by GOI as per

MIDH guidelines and
approved in SLSC.105 Up grading Nursery infrastructure - Departmental Progeny

Orchard, (Pattern of Assistance 100% as per MIDH
Gtiideline)

100.00

106 Setting up of Small Fruits & Vegetables Processing unit
(Pattern of Assistance 50%)

400.00

Snecial Scheme
107 a) Completion of remaining work (2'o phase) for 5 nos. of

Promotion of Farmers Producer Orgznization taken up
during 2016-17 (as per SFAC guideline)

73.20 Supported by GOI as per
SFAC guidelines and
approved in SLSC.

108 b) Promotion of Farmers Producer Organtzation (FPO) (lst
phase) (as per SFAC guideline)

401.50

Flexi Fund (Production srowth)
109 Production of onion through distribution of certified quality

onion seed (Pattern of Assistance 25% as per RKW norms)
600.00 Supported as per RI(VY

suidelines O5'/" as

VlTrt*



Project
proposal
No.

Name of the Scheme Amount
Proposed (Rs.

in takh)

Further remarks

oroposed bv the state).

110 Awareness Programme like International Agri-Horti Show,
2018 for promoting local entrepreneur

250.00 Supported as per MIDIU
ATMA norms and
annroved in SLSC.

111 a) Participation in International level show like IITF,
International Flora Expo (as per MIDH Guideline)

15.00 This is not supported
since it is duplication as

State is taking this
activitv in oroiect No. 67.

tt2 b) Participation in National level show like North East

Festival, Vibrant NE etc. (as per MIDH Guideline)
15.00 This is not supported

since it is duplication as

State is taking this
activity in proiect No. 67.

113 Contingency (l%) like engagement of data entry operator/
skilled worker, office stationeries, purchases of hardware /
software etc, monitoring & evaluation, publicity, printed
literature, local advertisement, mass media, video recording,
Telephone & electricity rent, payment of T.A / D.A etc. and

any other unforeseen expenditure

59.55 Supported

6014.25

BODOLAND TERRITORIAL COUNCIL (BTC)
A. Asriculture fincludins Horticulture)
Infrastructure

tt4 Asril" Mechanization 1574.00
( ) Power Tiller r3s2.00 Supports by GOI as per

SMAM norms and
approved in SLSC.

) Power operator paddy Thresher 99.00
( ii)Paddv Reaoar 48.00
( v)% HP Diesel Ensine power pump set (LLP)-200 nos 75.00

115 Infrastructure (Post Harvest Management)

320.00

Construction of
boundary wall supported
as per PWD norms and
threshing floor as per
SMSP norms and
annroved in SLSC.

tt6 Minor / Micro irrigation
Conveyance pipe. lined channel. water harvesting structure.

358.00 Not approved .

Production Growth fincl. Flexi fund)
tt7 a)Maize Production 409. I 5 Projects are approved in

SLSC.
118

b) Cash Crop (Sugarcane) production 180.85 Projects are approved in
SLSC.

A. (i) Suoolv of Susarcane Setts for demonstration t40.57 Supported by GOI, Crop
Division and SMAM
norm for mechanization.

(ii) Supplv of Sett streatine Chemicals 4.28
B. (i) Sugarcane Crusher machine-10 inch & 9 inch size
solid vim to be operated by 5 H.P. Diesel pump @ maximum
subsidy 80"000/-

24.00

(ii) Distribution of Iron Falai (Boiling pan) of 270 lit.
caoacitv @ 4 nos. oan with each crusher machine

12.00

ttg
c) Production of Oilseed (Mustard) 102.38

Supported by GOI as per
NMOOP norm and
aDDroved in SLSC.

lffir*



?roject
proposal

No.

Name of the Scheme Amount
Proposed (Rs.

in lakh)

Further remarks

120 d) Cultivation of Horticulture crop (Citrus, Banana,

Turmeric & Ginger) 1045.96
Supported by GOI as per
MIDH Norms and

approved in SLSC.

i Oranse (Budded)

ii.Banana
iii.Ginser

iv. Turmeric
t2t

e) Scientific cultivation of Rabi crops (Potato, Lentil, Pea) t331.71
supported by GOI as per
MtrDH norms and
anoroved in SLSC.

122, fl Asriculture Marketine (Auto Van) 427.00 Not anoroved.
123

g) Awareness training and Skill Development. t21.02
Supported by GOI as per
ATMA norm and
annroved in SLSC.

124 h) Promotion of FPO/FPC 120.00 Supported by GOI as per
SFAC norms and
annroved in SLSC.

l2s
i) Commercial Cultivation of Floricultural Crops: 202.88

Supported by GOI as per
MIDH Norrns and
annroved in SLSC.

126
j) Commercial Cultivation of Strawberry: 237.084

Supported by GOI as per
MIDH Norms and
anoroved in SLSC

Administrative cost 67.7074 Supported
AH&Vetv GTC)

127 Production & Growth 481.475 Approval subject to
recommendation from
DAHD&F, GOI

Training for members of selected SHG & Individual
Beneficiaries on Pisserv /Goaterv/Poultrv Farming

7.425

r28 Infrastructure and Assets 245.50

129 Administrative cost 7.335 Suonorted.
Total of AH & Veterinary 734.31

Sericulture GTC)
130 Eri Sector 67.50 Supported by GOI and

approved in SLSC
however, there should
not he duplication of
funding from Central
Silk Board.

a) Skill un sradation 2.00

131 Musa Sector 48.50
a) Skill up sradation 2.00

132 Mulberrv Sector 30.00
a) Skill uo sradation 2.00

133 Project Monitoring & Administrative cost. 1.22 from loh of
administrative cost.

Total of Sericulture 147.22
Fisherv GTC)

134 Civil work cost for construction of new Farmers Pond 112.00 Approval subject to
recommendation from
DAHD&F, GOI

135 Input cost for New Farmers Pond 24.00

136 Dev. of Derelict water Bodies / small beels / water logged
areas etc.

140.00

137 lnput cost for Dev. Of Derelict water Bodies/ small beels /
water logqed areas etc.

48.00

138 Establishment of Rural Fish Retail Market 73.10
139 Construction of Fish Feed Mill 28.80

Vfit t*
t



Project
proposal

No.

Name of the Scheme

=--Demonstration nr^ih

Amount
Proposed (Rs.

in lakh)

I Furth". 
""mu"E---

I

I

I

r--:--------Approval srUj""t-- to
recommendation from
DAHD&tr" GOI

140
141 U.

culturable fish spices
One dav

25.50

41.60142
143

beneficiary farmers 1f Uatctr : a6;;;;'
4.00

12.s0 Approvat subject to
recommendation from
DAIID&T', GOI144

30.00 Approvat subject
recommendation
DAHD&F, GOI

to
froml4s Administrative7^<

Totut of Fi
oairvmft

-

Irainins&Cqn,^.r.H

5.59
545.09

146

00147
Clean Milk production 1 App"oout -IrbJdt 

ro
recommendation from
DAIID&F, GOI

67.74783148 .{dministr
Totul of Du 0.88217

75.63

mT.1

-

lorttculture Prndlnl

8000.00
I

t49
Produ"tion of Oil, se"d C@

ffi

a-

b

500.00

rS
100.00 Supported ny--EOfI

r\rYrLr(rr norms and
,llnr^rral :- or d^ulJ \f Urato/

c. Plantation .,TnII^,rE

100.00
-r r- v ' vs ru pLL)t/

ll-LPg.teo by GOI as perMIDH Norms and
r rvi rrvulrur aI LfOpS

-

i. Iirchi
300.00

-_rrr v ' tq rtt DIJDt .

Supporteu-Ey CoGi[er
MIDHNorms and
approved in SLSC.

57.00

I
DuPlrorfeo Dy GOI as per
MIDHNorms and
approved in SLSC.

Assam LemiiV-rr; 25.65

Facilities at Tumprenp
Liabilitiest - 3SeedFarm.Ipending

IB.B1
r5(

2s0.a0 ouftported by GOI as perPWD norm and
approved in SLSC

151 i-:-.sJuPPlvinsnf F,,m;r,H
the

at
Farm ers i* i 

" 
;, *'.,,, "ilHl' T:[,lljfJi'.#,,,,,i.Tumpreng Seed F-arm.

Establishme

100.00 Sulportetl b).GOI a. p""PWD norm and
4PPI9yedjl:SLsc

152

IT iffi ,# l, i y*y::.-- "ru,*ffi " 
ffi?;:"i"I:irHff [ s00.00 ,ru_p-ported by GOI as perPWD norm and153 Con

Farm, Bokajan. vvatt 
''L 

LaKnUan Progeny 57.896
,r_r-,, vs r{ sIJatL,

:u-plorted by GOI as perPWD norm and154
Kheroni. - *-.-r, rvr lrrBauon at L.S.M.F., 79.386

LD\-
Du.lrporred by GOI as perMicro Irrigation cost

l,fi-*
-l



Project
proposal
No.

Name of the Scheme

Develnn-o.

Amount
Proposed (Rs.

in lakh)

Further 
""-r"ks

norm and approved in
SLSC::--
Supported u. p"i ,tute
norm.

155,

Training pros;;;
70 .65

156,
.__--:<-a) Organising fa"n 42 2 Supp-orted Uy COf as perATMA norm and

approved In SLSC

12.50

c) Exposure"i.@ 3.60 Supported Uy C-Oiasler
ATMA norm and
,nnrnvad in Qf srr

6.00
157

400.00
:]pp_orted by GOI as perSMAM norm and
approved in SLSC

(NCHAC)

-/

Agriculture r"or,
2017-ts

Ll,lJlJ.UJA

t

158

163.65
a) Pineannle r'A

aonrOr"r,o

63.2s Supp_orted by GOI as perMIDH norms and
approved in SLSC

52.68
4A.96

2.51 p_upported by GOI as per
NMOOP norms and
approved in SLSr

4.22
r59

517.95 pu_plorted by GOI as perPWD norms and
approved in SLSC ----l
Supported by GOI as- a*
sub scheme of RK\4f
qnrl o---^-.^-J :- ar ^^Cluster Dem

t6t.
14240.a0

Etspruv!u t[,JIrD(_.

221.s5
75.00

1006.88

375.A0
1678.06

(a) rryUta
(b) Certified
Distrib 634.41

@
(b)

Hvbrid seed

167.82
N 6713A
14

lntesrated F;" trtr

294.00 i) No Cheme;GG-in thE
form of Micro-Nutrient,etc
to be used, instead Organic
Supplements are to be
adopted.

125.56

us<!ut ttt I

l&r*-t



Froject
proposal
No.

Name of the Scheme Amount
Proposed (Rs.

in lakh)

Further remarks

\_*/ :- vrurrruars oc r:ro_resucloes/51o-Agents
(b) Weedicides
AssetBuitdingffi
a)Shuilo*Trb"ffi
b) Pr-p r"t
c)ManualSp.ayffi
d)Powertillerffi

269.00
66.65

1678.50
Post-Harvest & Marketing Suppor-

lvruuern compacr Klce .ivllll JUU_5O0Kg/Hr (7-rc
HP Motor) 300.00

rurvErrser ror grlnolng tood grams tbr women
farmers 119.68

urrc DUElyllltl ACf lVIfl€S I I ll"/n I

O STW witn A

Cropping system based trainlngJ1+lsssionsxl%) 83.86
I rr[HrrtuY I I 7() I 84.45

u24A.00
t62. Foot and Mouth Diseases (FMj) (AHffi 1174.63 I Supported as a sub-

I scheme and approved in
I SLSC.

\.usL ur rlvllJ vacclne
Vacci.rationp.offi
Costofcoldchffi

Training programme

720.00
225.00

51.00
28.35

5.00
2.00L\ -rv/ r r4rrrurts (rl r.ua_vtrts tzv pet Dalcn I

Iqform at ion, co-munica@
Maintenance of epidemiological uniti-

2.40
1.00

103.65

30.00
rsrrarrve cos[

11.63
brand lotal 

I

ADDITIONAL PROPOSAL WHICH WERE NOT INCORPORATE

70765.30 I

D IN THE AGE]YDA NOTE OT'RKVY

l. Sericnlfrr
A.
B.
C.

Conr

Cost
skiil
Tota

2. State
MISSI(
Under
EXTE}
the wor

i\ Dis+ri^+ r

rlr uvrrurr ul Jall rlouse
ofRearinsAoofiaffi

I

Extension Wor@
)N ON AGRICULTURAL EXTENSION
NATIONAL MISSION ON AGRICULTURE
ISION & TECHNOLOGY (NAMET) approved
* Plan for the YEAR 2017-lg as follows:_.

682.36 Approved in SLSC.
$3.sa
30.00

1145.86

Purrctt. (_Dr l,u LrJ,,
ii\ E 2385.86

799.14
oonenr (A r to AE) 387.790

@F*



Project
proposal

No.

Name of the Scheme Amount
Proposed (Rs.

in lakh)

Further remarks

iv) Salary Component 19s2.24

v) Innovative Activities (State level) 58.50
vi) ITD Component 53.56

vii) Support for District level Training Institution- It may
includes both "Operational Expensesett and Non recurring
Expenditure

26.00

Grand Total of project cost for the year 2017-18
5663.083

3. The Additional Proposal Submitted by Assam State
Agriculture Marketing Board for organic ripening
plants for Banana, Pineapple and Papaya for an amount
of Rs 380.14lakhs (3 units at Guwahati, Jorhat &
Sivasagar) under Infrastructure & Assets
Comnonent of RKVI

380.14

Approved subject to
recommendation by GOI

In addition the following decision were taken:-

l. Chairman advised to take steps for popularization of Paddy Transplanter under the sub-
mission scheme.

2. Intervention of STW against 2016-17 may be replaced by Power Tiller under BGREI as
proposed by Nodal Olficer BGREI, to avoid duplicity with RIDF.

3. The Chairman opined that considering the initiatives for making the North East Organic IIub
no Chemicals Agril. inputs be procured unQ_e_r RKVY & Its Sub-Schemes and instead the r-
OrganicSupptem'entsteused. nA cottlarrlr-a,fvi rHC fi*ern e-?fial-hd- th.iwtt[(i.

4. The Director, RK\I[, GOI mentioned that the SLSC approved Progranme under RKVY & its I

Sub-Schemes for 2017-18 will not be carried forward for next year SLSC approval (The' projects which are not implemented or not started in the current FY will not be carried
forward for next year Implementation.)

The meeting ended with vote of Thanks to the chair.

(v.K.PTPERSENTA)

Chief Secretary, Govt. of Assam

Chairman SLSC, RKVY



/nnt-rrrre--

Members present in the STATE LEVEL SANCTIONING COMMITTEE (SLSC) meeting on22nd June,20t7
at the Chief Secretary Conference Hall, Assam, Block C, 3rd Floor at Assam (Civil) Secretariat , Dispur ,

Guwahati- 06

sl.
No.

Name of Officers Designation Department Contact No. Signature

v

I \?y-,.*;t c_4
IIM"L-t

2 K" tc. s.rrr TA u
^4d, 

es
r APc-

A1*-cu.t!* n?s.rr ulooos --*--

.,

V'B- ?y*Q ,{)A{.cs, 4r
dav,Ar4t-l, ?fuotrt 186t *,:e 't1

4

U lfiq{,u h*t W T tl # rr. [.0'
5

Uta^dyffiS,, UFi-r,+{RtLv Y;T, l Asf.\>$\
6

bry^"l {b,,**^ f 0&CeN,) l-yr'eilrh" ?W5z6t ntl L__
7 A, f>.* fits P,ry N c*tk ?llrr

q??tLt
ld()\

8 f5, e .Fhr.rrbztA! P,ta*p.) xg fSTc . *2*n s*7 Ll r\j
9 D- k "4{q,.^.u* S,vz--f.". ,ll"-Lr-^ll,r-

g-FP fi3s=a sz Ae*
l0 6-a pN

Wr-,ilb-' ff91tust @fllb
11

k.x.eLc."Jt^1y 0E,., /d*ri 7fos.i-t4trre 949l.vt /18:. W\ *,,,o

,w

l2
D. Da,a ' c,e.e, +qnl r)sa Ml B . 9s rzq 8to61 M

l3 \^d.CI4411il^
*txge6'r'M

EE Ardt+\Ar4 449s0^t44;.- Dr
t4 M.t"l hryry\k\ DiY!&/ &ti

lsfc- \tir,"lt* Q,v$P r&ut M6\\1
l5

, S.t. 0l.^r,--U1 Lp,,^ll* q4vsssad4f,. w,
l6

Dr 6 .r.t. Ila3avi |q D iu.ruhry 4-
U^^A.l\ ( 4+ A .A.O 4Vlgo -qLt< L /q,{#t

t7 M G"Z* ca-( At+e \.nji
Dair, i
t-t St'-f^-t-L 9qesn)9 p6+ s,-e

l8 O:.rr,Gf ,y
ffi,-"- 1195+ tu2.L+ lqv

l9 }fo. .$ar^r&)[r,l^. *$Ei,^n. ftt<[!1n ru1
ItAlil*,1;,

qLtTf l-
>qrq-}



20 l.nl-* bb*</*,,
AH EV6

AH. AvuS 175E8
Asq'27 J\oP-

2l Q,Maiort\qt bire-c#or Aarrl ,4W .

A.A^r^
qso @
7s1?1

(l . -221"
22

W.[6RB 00F Irf\^t 1q6be
-aa-i I L- b^

23
{14, KeSb^,,d - ADA(fJ=l'k,/hnR;' D A6x''-tU t4945sf

'C/<t+1-- Bi
24

Ra#nnn fcWrl w)lw, 9ryil?e t%
25

( "l l^Jr--0,t ' sw ww l Yt5h)k5k re
26 f,&/ a*J ry4,k'*l

- lr20 6ttta rt@ ? 4 3 r:1(,,, rtry'L/
27

0.c, rfu*q dfu*l g-<r,A*
$2.ft>-fl o F^la-r) f'rzr{fl*ss w

28 I.D "D.* 4r F.d*,r ri**n. afiuwL\f3 -6@)fr
29

Ee. L;,w M,stIlru &-:urt^: - 9+s9(,1 w
30

0r . 4 .11, pt". a"r. No't/ery . 4,1+, > u*67,
\"-fatt. fr+ 1 k ss862At,2 ffit,r

31

4,Kos*^ r'rl, Da^yDut D;1he^t 14ssogselY \Z
32

R-& b^qfu'* lxgeAA TvWebVgs J\"{
JJ

Dq *l .c " ecq.o Ylq-** oo-e,fr1/tt q+755U {*<
34 4.^i1, k". Br"4.;. ^4rrL? I (

D.0.' Uzl4trh-e
S.o. D*rri#a.. o

w'{;;-
v"&^,.

6nq
4Q1aasaio q' \k

35

8,U*n &*'^** l'AAv loo',
la gM i/c Ar* il c +rq.c 9<tto{rtof #,r

36 $,s.[t.kal&'\ M-mffi-) kL*.-p* i$e]4sl{ N
37

Y,T/'J,i.,qrt* N9. tsq(nt NT{l f\3wtz+zr \M
38

D "tbatdr^L lvy,Lrvy ,w l4t ' T0860 4b?0\ Vl.'
39

,& - N.c-oX- ,
4rt' N.o ({tru)

ry*{ 9ttE6;otf3 4-
40

$-p,^,M, il Ro ,T,Dbp ' T*D 7 tt g Ss>{31t8 W-



sl.
No.

Name of Officers Designation Department Contact No. Signature

41 b"t^^Q-cl. Q^&""- & no, C*-]) Sq,^M/l,
R^lxalt^c.-PP

14r6DGtIt-L ('(^"r
42 {.,6ea* ewful 6604

@t"s+-Oil O*t
(: "t- f

0p4* .
4r( 3so3'rt 1 #&-

43 w,A*y^^* tsx\"gvrsi Gv
6W c-e-

\fte,Jorrg
e}9€rl U"N-.

1qrys5\79&_ tu
44

Klat^xde, Me+4\\L[-
hu*-?b- I-nld

A<>+td-rr
tl. ooful Tqzs t e3v* al 

_q*

45 6 ,c @4'4*8', ,jb,ktr4 I

l__0.,* rzuaffl4 fti^--/
l"

46
6 f -!^trr'-,. 9rh,ruua

f,Nv- R/"N*
fo'l.r}tg 99rq1^3rb& @

47
VI ,TA 'P.8, .

h. G*"a^ qk?sv?3w &-#-
48 p qs J, ysxr-) W M,kn'

S;\ 9n-*wq
A'1'v qyytsx )AoW W

49

R K- Dl*,^7 *". nAa^*u.\J^-r
i- - -, .Lo J; '(** or} AlrJ 1 hts t-4 boj, J)-**

50 b,,4 LN\T1a A4 * (,-t) /w,, 1?SvoTeot?c w
51 A KsL/* Aw Owt) ftf&l t h" (\KoA w

,52

R\,irnou B* RtaV-7,p6 ,ft'* ?ttSst06?20 {7,
53

t\$,r\,^ BC^i SgrItr^ e mE cffeo,.
Rwl.l ,{t^.l.t. 9q(q1rr666 t&"Y,,

54
J , Q),ouD b"Y '{-ss#, biv."V

) aV<il {uee) hi.N, 7+ ss/&e? t! eLtf^
55 f4.trw Fo LR'<vT, wL Y{v6t>tt10 WM
56

Qux*bi S*^ (pmP'LvwrAe@
,nh'gs(i{'qnt

N1:itcr,\\utc \srtqe s*l ([\ota'

57

58

59

60


